I n t e r n a t i o n a l  T e l e c o m m u n i c a t i o n  U n i o n
ITU-T  Series G
TELECOMMUNICATION
STANDARDIZATION SECTOR
OF ITU
Supplement 56
(07/2015)
SERIES G: TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS AND MEDIA,

indicate the composition of the OPU2r signal. The code points are defined in Table 8-1. The
remaining 255 PSI bytes are reserved.
Table 8-1 – Payload type code points for OPU2r
MSB
1234
LSB
5678
Hex code Interpretation [CPRI V6.1]
1000 0000 80 Option 3 multiplexing structure
1000 0001 81 Option 4 multiplexing structure
1000 0010 82 Option 5 multiplexing structure
NOTE – These three code values are from the reserved codes for proprietary use. Refer to
Annex A of [ITU-T G.806] for more information on the use of these codes.
8.1.1.2 OPU2r mapping specific overhead
An OPU2r multiframe identifier (OMFI) byte is defined in row 4, column 16 of the OPU2r overhead
(Figure 7-2). The value of bits 7 to 8 of the OMFI byte will be incremented each OPU2r frame to
provide a 3-frame multiframe for the multiplexing of CPRI signals into the OPU2r.
NOTE – It is an option to align the OMFI = 0 position with MFAS = 0 position every 768 (the least common
multiple of 3 and 256) frame periods.
Figure 7-2 – OPU2r multiframe identifier (OMFI) overhead
8.1.1.3 BFP and BaFN overhead
The OPU2r overhead bytes in rows 1-3, column 16 are used to carry the CPRI basic frame pointer
(BFP) of the first CPRI basic frame of each channel in the OPU2r payload. The BFP is the offset
between the OPU2r payload start and the start of the CPRI basic frame for each signal.
The OPU2r overhead bytes in rows 1-3, column 15 are used to indicate the CPRI basic frame number
(BaFN) of the first CPRI basic frame of each channel in the OPU2r payload.
The BFP and BaFN are shown in Figures 7-3 and 7-4.
For each CPRI signal, the corresponding BFP is set to the number of bytes mapped into the OPU2r
frame for which OMFI = 0x00, prior to a CPRI basic frame start byte [CPRI V6.1]. The BFP range
is shown in Table 8-2.
  G series – Supplement 56 (07/2015) 9
Table 8-2 – BFP range
[CPRI V6.1] signal type BFP range
Option 3 0x00 to 0x3F
Option 4 0x00 to 0x7F
Option 5 0x00 to 0x7F
NOTE – The BFP range for option 4 is computed after augmenting as described in
clause Y.2.2 of [CPRI V6.1].
For each CPRI signal, the corresponding BaFN is set to the CPRI basic frame number, within the
CPRI hyperframe (0x00 to 0xFF) [CPRI V6.1], of the first CPRI basic frame that starts in the OPU2r
frame for which OMFI = 0x00.
NOTE – If the BaFN for a CPRI channel in OMFI cycle t was BaFN(t), then the BaFN in cycle t+1
is: BaFN(t+1) = Mod256[BaFN(t)+119].
8.2 OPU2r payload mappings
8.2.1 Mapping of six [CPRI V6.1] option 3 signals into OPU2r
Six [CPRI V6.1] option 3 signals are byte interleaved. In the OPU2r frame carrying OMFI = 0x00,
the first OPU2r payload byte corresponds to a byte of the first CPRI signal, the second OPU2r payload